
  
       ESMA63-313-523 

2013/ESM/890  

 

ESMA • 103, rue de Grenelle • 75007 Paris • France • Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 43 21 • www.esma.europa.eu 

Annual list of 2018 contractors 

Contracts awarded by the European Securities and Markets Authority in 2018 with a value greater than EUR15,000 for which no contract award 

notice has been published in reference with Annex I 3.3 of the Financial Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council 

Contracts below the thresholds laid down in Article 175(1) of the Financial Regulation 

Name of the contractor Subject Contract number 
Contact 

value in € 

Financial Times Subscription agreement 102351 17,717.00 

IHS Markit Subscription agreement “iBoxx” and “Liquidity” 108087 33,000.00 

La Banque Postale Garantie bancaire 107803 45,000.00 

Structured Retail Products Subscription agreement “API” 105316 25,000.00 

Structured Retail Products Subscription agreement “Europe data” 105264 35,000.00 

Contracts awarded in accordance with points (h) and (j) to (m) of the second subparagraph of point 11.1 of Annex I of the Financial 

Regulation 

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & 

Hamilton LLP 
Legal services 106341 180,000.00 

LPA-CGR Avocats Legal services 104910 29,000.00 

Modifications of contracts as set out in point (c) of of the first subparagraph of Article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation; and 

modifications of contracts as set out in points (a) and (b) of the first subparagraph of Article 172(3) where the value of the modification 

is below the thresholds referred to in Article 175(1) of the Financial Regulation 

Not applicable. 

Specific contracts and order forms under a framework contract 



  
       ESMA63-313-523 

2013/ESM/890  

 

ESMA • 103, rue de Grenelle • 75007 Paris • France • Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 43 21 • www.esma.europa.eu 

Name of the contractor Subject FWC number 
Aggregate 

amount in € 

Abilways SA Lot 1 - Organisational consultancy services HR/R3/PO/2015-005 17,770.00 

Abilways SA Lot 4 - Expert team in the field of professional communication HR/R3/PR/2015-003 16,970.00 

Accenture Lot 6 - Expert team in the field of human resources HR/R3/PR/2015-003 968.89 

AIM & Associés General skills training for EU staff EPSO/EUSA/PO/2016/001 3,729.36 

ARHS-INDRA Consortium ICT Consultancy ESMA/2018/02-3 48,000.00 

Baker Tilly Belgium Audits and controls services 30/CE/0756464 30,405.00 

Bechtle 
MEQ IV Lot 1 - Complex hardware and provision of extended guarantee 

and documentation 
DI/07630 105,306.46 

Bechtle MEQ IV Lot 2 - Mobile equipment DI/07650 7,213.36 

Bechtle Brussels NV 
Side II Group P - Licenses of a variety of software products and 

maintenance, support, other informatics services and documentation 
DI/07720 32,118.25 

BT Limited Belgian Branch Cloud Lot 1 - Informatics and/or Telecommunication services DI/07420 1,321,806.30 

Cafés Richard 
Installation et fourniture de machine à cafés incluant la maintenance, la 

fourniture de cafés et de boisson de chaudes 
ESMA/2017/04 22,757.00 

Cancom IT Service desk services ESMA/2016/03 1,024,418.40 

Canon Consortium Princesse II DI/07560 1,825.28 

Capgemini educational 

services BV 
Lot 2 - Acquisition of training services 

DIGIT/R3/PO/2015/025 

OAPM 
31,508.60 

CASSIDIAN-ATOS 
Consortium 

Network defence capabilities UCA-16/047 349,545.88 

CIGNA Service d’assistance et d’assurance PMO2/PR/2013/067 650.00 

City one accueil Outsourcing logistic services ESMA/2014/002 27,232.38 

Communicaid Language training ESMA/2016/001 35,000.00 



  
       ESMA63-313-523 

2013/ESM/890  

 

ESMA • 103, rue de Grenelle • 75007 Paris • France • Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 43 21 • www.esma.europa.eu 

Comparex Side - Software for innovation, diversity and evolution DI/07360 780,124.02 

Comparex Microsoft licenses DI/07470 172,684.70 

Completel-SFR Fixed and mobile telephony services ERA/2017/35/OP 15,072.00 

Corporate travel 

management 
Travel management services EBA/2016/01/OPS/SER/OP 330,000.00 

Dimension Data Belgium Natacha III - Network DI/07500 16,126.10 

Dimension Data Belgium Natacha III - Security DI/07501 3,446.72 

Docteur Nancy Salzman-

Jessula 
Mise à disposition des services d’un médecin du travail ESMA/2017/03-2 3,120.00 

Dromeas Fourniture de mobilier 
OIB/DR2/PO/2014/055/622/
CO/L1/L2 

174,375.29 

EBSCO Information 

services 
Lot 1 - Supply of subscriptions EAC/49/2017 12,055.36 

ESSEC Lot 3 – Expert team in the field of negotiation HR/R3/PR/2015-003 9,600.00 

European Dynamics 

Luxembourg SA 
IT Consultancy services ESMA/2014/001-02 132,550.00 

European Dynamics 
Luxembourg SA 

Application development and maintenance services ESMA/2015/02 777,873.63 

European Dynamics 

Consortium 
ICT Consultancy ESMA/2018/02-2 41,500.00 

Faceo FM – Vinci 
Facilities 

Building maintenance services ESMA/2015/03 28,828.20 

Getsys Princesse DI/06940 9,209.77 

Houtshild International 

Booksellers 
Lot 2 - Supply of books, yearbooks, updates and monographic series EAC/27/2016 1,311.26 

Hudson Belgium NV Assessment centre tests organisation EMSA/OP/5/2018 34,072.00 



  
       ESMA63-313-523 

2013/ESM/890  

 

ESMA • 103, rue de Grenelle • 75007 Paris • France • Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 43 21 • www.esma.europa.eu 

Insight Technology 

solutions Belgium 

Side II Group U - Licenses of a variety of software products and 

maintenance, support, other informatics services and documentation 
DI/07722 63,041.60 

Interstuhl Fourniture de mobilier 
OIB/DR2/PO/2014/055/622/
L3A 

49,207.34 

Intuition Technical e-learning services for ESMA ESMA/2017/06 37,000.00 

IPC Etoile Mise à disposition des services d’un centre de diagnostic médical ESMA/2017/03-1 23,200.00 

Keyyo Communications 

SA 
Fixed telephony services ESMA/2016/02 1,792.80 

La Corbeille Bleue Fourniture de corbeilles de tri et prestations de recyclage ESMA/2017/05 26,442.00 

Lyreco Belgium 
Fourniture d’articles de bureau, de cachets, de papier de bureau, de 
consommables informatiques et d’imprimerie 

OIB/DR/2/PR/2012/042/515
/CO/L1 

21,966.68 

Macrobond Delivery of economic and financial data services ECFIN/131/2017 10,000.00 

Manpower France Interim staffing services for administrative profiles ESMA/2016/05 49,719.71 

Microsoft NV Microsoft high-level services DI/07660 259,841.00 

Morningstar Economic and financial databases ESMA/2014/007 5,937.50 

Nettec Fourniture de services et produits de nettoyage ESMA/2016/04 184,595.20 

One Point SA 
Lot 1 - Support for learning on office automation for IT specialists and 

in project management (OAPM) 

DIGIT/R3/PO/2015/025 

OAPM 
26,155.80 

Oracle Belgium BVBA Oracle licenses and associated services DI/07590 46,268.13 

Orange Fixed telephony services ESMA/2013/011-2 23,500.00 

Pricewaterhousecoopers Benchmarked staff engagement surveys CON/17/ETF/0001 19,500.00 

RJ45 Security systems ESMA/2014/009 92,097.00 

Serco Limited Administrative consultancy services ESMA/2014/001-04 181,788.75 

Sogeres Provision of catering services ESMA/2016/08 182,484.30 

Sogeres Catering management services ESMA/2018/01 43,600.00 



  
       ESMA63-313-523 

2013/ESM/890  

 

ESMA • 103, rue de Grenelle • 75007 Paris • France • Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 43 21 • www.esma.europa.eu 

Sopra Steria Trasys IT Consultancy services ESMA/2014/001-01 1,040,530.00 

UNIC2EU Consortium Natacha III - Services DI/07502 263,750.00 

Unisystems Systems 
Informatiques 

IT Consultancy services ESMA/2014/001-03 144,275.00 

Unisystems Systems 
Informatiques 

IT Business support services ESMA/2015/01 954,960.00 

Unisystems Systems 
Informatiques 

ICT Consultancy ESMA/2018/02-1 388,228.35 

 


